Features
•	High flux density with compact light
emitting source
•	Off-State White appearance
•	Rated 1.5A max pulse current
•	Tight Correlated Color Temperature (CCT) control
•	Pb Free / RoHS compliant
•	MSL (moisture sensitivity level) class 1 rating

General Information
Product Nomenclature
The part number designation is explained as follows:
L X C L – A B C D – E F G H
Where:
A — designates die size (value E for 1mm2)
B — designates off-state color (W for white)
C — designates on-state color (0 for cool-white)
D — designates family (Flash 6)
EFGH — reserved for customer codes
Therefore LUXEON Flash 6, off-state white, 1mm2 die will follow the product code:
L X C L – E W 0 6 – x x x x
Ordering Information
Part Number Description Package Quantity
LXCL-EW06-xxxx LUXEON Flash 6 Emitter, off-state white,
on-state cool-white, 1mm2 die size 5000
Environmental Compliance
Philips Lumileds is committed to providing environmentally friendly products to the solid-state lighting market.  LUXEON Flash
is compliant to the European Union directives on the restriction of hazardous substances in electronic equipment, namely the
RoHS and REACH directives.  Philips Lumileds will not intentionally add the following restricted material to the LUXEON Flash:
lead, mercury, cadmium, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls (PBB) or polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE).
LUXEON Flash 6 Datasheet DS44  20130612 ©2013 Philips Lumileds Lighting Company.  	 3
Product Performance and Characterization Guide
Optical Characteristics
Table 1.
Part Number
Luminous Flux2 (Lm) Color Temperature3 (CCT) Typical Viewing Angle4 (degrees)
Min, Typ. Min. Typ. Max. 2u 1/2
LXCL-EW06-xxxx 200 220 5000 5500 6000 120
Notes for Table 1:
1.		 Electro-optical testing conducted in single pulse mode, TON = 20ms, Tj = 25°C, IF=1000 mA.
2.		 Philips Lumileds maintains a tester tolerance of ± 10% on luminous flux measurements.
3.		 Philips Lumileds maintains a tester tolerance of ± 5% on CCT measurements.
4.		 Viewing angle is the off axis angle from LED centerline where the luminous intensity is ½ of the peak value.
Electrical Characteristics
Table 2.
Part
Number
Forward Voltage Vf
[2]  (V) Typical Temperature Coefficient
of Forward Voltage [3]
(mV/°C)
DVF / DTJ
Typical Thermal Resistance
Junction to Thermal Pad
(°C/W)
RuJ-C
Typical Dynamic
Resistance [4]  (W)
DVF / DIFMinimum Typical Maximum
LXCL-EW06-xxxx 2.7 3.2 3.6 -2 10 0.17
Notes for Table 2:
1.		 Electro-optical testing conducted in single pulse mode, TON = 20ms, Tj = 25°C, IF=1000 mA.
2.		 Philips Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ± 0.06V on forward voltage measurements.
3.		Measured between TJ = 25°C and TJ = 85°C at If = 1000 mA.
4.		Dynamic resistance is the inverse of the slope in the If vs. Vf curve and is measured at If = 1000 mA (see Figure 11).
LUXEON Flash 6 Datasheet DS44  20130612 ©2013 Philips Lumileds Lighting Company.  	 4
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Table 3.
Parameter   LUXEON Flash 6
DC (Torch Mode) Forward Current 500 mA
Peak Pulsed (Flash Mode) Forward Current [1] 1500 mA
ESD Sensitivity
≤ 8000V Human Body Model (HBM)
Class 3B JESD22-A114
≤ 500V Charged-Device Model (CDM)
Class 3 JESD22-C101
Storage Temperature [2] -40°C - 85°C
LED Junction Temperature [3, 4]  (DC / pulse) 135°C / 150°C
LED Case Temperature [4] (DC / pulse) 115°C / 135°C